

**No. 18-60474**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**DENTON COUNTY ELECTRICAL COOPERATIVE, INC.  
D/B/A COSERV ELECTRIC**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**USHA DHEENAN**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**DAVID CASSERLY**  
*Attorney*  
**National Labor Relations Board  
1015 Half Street SE  
Washington, DC 20570-0001  
(202) 273-2948  
(202) 273-0247**

**PETER B. ROBB**  
*General Counsel*

**JOHN W. KYLE**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

## **ORAL ARGUMENT STATEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Jurisdictional statement.....	1
Issues presented.....	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	3
A. Background: CoServ’s operations and wage practices.....	3
B. CoServ unilaterally discontinues wage-range raises and eliminates annual raises in 2014 for unit employees .....	5
C. CoServ blames the Union for the lack of raises.....	6
D. The Board and CoServ reach a settlement regarding CoServ’s failure to continue wage increases and blaming the Union.....	7
E. Employee sign a decertification petition, CoServ ends negotiations, withdraws recognition from the Union, refuses to provide it with information, and later unilaterally changes employee wages.....	7
II. The Board’s conclusion and order .....	8
Summary of argument.....	10
Standard of review .....	12
Argument.....	14
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s findings that CoServ unilaterally suspended wage-range increases and blamed the union for withholding employee raises.....	14
A. Introduction.....	14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings-Cont'd:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
B. CoServ has waived any challenge to the Board's finding that it unlawfully blamed the Union for its wage freeze.....	15
C. CoServ denied employees a wage-range increase that was otherwise due and therefore violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1).....	16
1. Unilaterally discontinuing regularly scheduled wage increases violates Section 8(a)(5) and (1) .....	16
2. CoServ's departure from its past practice of increasing wage ranges annually violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1).....	17
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board's findings that CoServ unlawfully withdrew recognition from the Union based on employees' antiunion petition tainted by its unfair labor practices and subsequently failed to provide information and unilaterally changed wages .....	20
A. Withdrawing recognition from a union based on a employee petition tainted by an employer's unfair labor practices violates Section 8(a)(5) and (1).....	20
B. CoServ's cessation of wage-scale increases and blaming wage freeze on the Union tended to contribute the Union's loss of majority support.....	22
1. CoServ's unfair labor practices happened close enough in time to the petition's circulation to taint the petition.....	24
2. Withholding scheduled wage-range increases has lasting, detrimental effect and tends to cause disaffection.....	29
3. The unfair labor practices affected employees' morale and support for the Union .....	35

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings-Cont'd:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
C. Because CoServ's withdrawal of recognition was unlawful, its post-withdrawal refusal to provide relevant information and unilateral changes violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) .....	38
III. The Board's ordered remedies fit within its broad remedial discretion .....	39
A. The Board has broad discretion in ordering remedies under the Act .....	39
B. The Board reasonably ordered a remedy for CoServ's unlawful withdrawal of recognition .....	40
C. The Board's bargaining order is well within its discretion under this Court's jurisprudence .....	41
D. The Board did not abuse its discretion by ordering CoServ to read aloud the remedial notice to employees.....	44
Conclusion .....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Air Exp. Intern. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 659 F.2d 610 (5th Cir. 1981), <i>modified</i> , 670 F.2d 512 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	43
<i>Anderson Lumber Co.</i> , 360 NLRB 538 (2014), <i>enforced</i> , 801 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	40
<i>Auto Nation, Inc.</i> , 360 NLRB 1298 (2014), <i>enforced</i> , 801 F.3d 767 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	45
<i>Ardsley Bus Corp.</i> , 357 NLRB 1009 .....	29
<i>AT Systems West, Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 57 (2004) .....	26
<i>Bayside Enters., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 429 U.S. 298 (1977) .....	13
<i>Beverly Health &amp; Rehab. Serv.</i> , 346 NLRB 1319 .....	26
<i>Broadway Volkswagen</i> , 343 NLRB 1244 (2004) .....	31
<i>Bozzuto's Inc.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 146, slip op. at 5 (2017).....	45
<i>Carey Salt Co.</i> , 360 NLRB 201 (2014) .....	44
<i>Caterair Int'l</i> , 322 NLRB 64 (1996) .....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Columbia Portland Cement Co. v. NLRB</i> , 979 F.2d 460 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	21, 28-29
<i>Conair v. NLRB</i> , 721 F.2d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	45
<i>Daily News of Los Angeles v. NLRB</i> , 73 F.3d 406 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>East Bay Automotive Council v. NLRB</i> , 483 F.3d 628 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	31
<i>Excel Case Ready</i> , 334 NLRB 4 (2001) .....	45
<i>Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964) .....	16, 39
<i>Garden Ridge Mgmt.</i> , 347 NLRB 131 (2006) .....	28
<i>Gulf States Mfg. Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 704 F.2d 1390 (5th Cir. 1983).....	18
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996) .....	12-13
<i>HTH Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 823 F.3d 668 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	47
<i>J.P. Stevens &amp; Co. v. NLRB</i> , 417 F.2d 533 (5th Cir. 1969).....	39, 45
<i>Levitz Furniture</i> , 333 NLRB 717 (2001) .....	20, 41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Lexus of Concord, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 851 (2004) .....	28, 37
<i>Litton Fin. Printing Div. v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991) .....	16
<i>Marathon LeTourneau Co. v. NLRB</i> , 699 F.2d 248 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	37
<i>Master Slack Corp.</i> , 271 NLRB 78, 84 (1984) .....	22, 24, 29, 31-32, 35, 36
<i>Mesker Door, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 591 (2011) .....	26, 29
<i>NLRB v. A.W. Thompson</i> , 651 F.2d 1141 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	21
<i>NLRB v. Acme Indus. Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967) .....	38
<i>NLRB v. Allied Aviation Fueling of Dallas LP</i> , 490 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	13
<i>NLRB v. Dothan Eagle, Inc.</i> , 434 F.2d 93 (5th Cir. 1970) .....	17, 19, 20
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 675 (1969) .....	42, 43
<i>NLRB v. Hi-Tech Cable Corp.</i> , 128 F.3d 271 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	21, 22, 29
<i>NLRB v. Kaiser Agric. Chem.</i> , 473 F.2d 374 (5th Cir. 1973) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962) .....	16
<i>NLRB v. McClatchy Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 964 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	16-17
<i>NLRB v. Powell Electrical Mfg. Co.</i> , 906 F.2d 1007 (5th Cir. 1990).....	22
<i>NLRB v. Universal Packing &amp; Gasket Co.</i> , 379 F.2d 269 (5th Cir. 1967).....	13
<i>Penn Tank Lines, Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 1066 (2001) .....	30-32
<i>Print Fulfillment Serv., LLC</i> , 361 NLRB 1243 (2014) .....	46
<i>RTP Co.</i> , 334 NLRB 466 (2001) .....	30, 35
<i>Radisson Plaza Minneapolis v. NLRB</i> , 987 F.2d 1376 (8th Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>Sara Lee Bakery Group, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 422 (5th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>SFO Good-Nite Inn, LLC</i> , 357 NLRB 79 (2011), enforced, 700 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	36
<i>Sheridan Manor Nursing Home, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 225 F.3d 248 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	36
<i>St. Gobain Abrasives</i> , 342 NLRB 434 (2000) .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Tenneco Automotive, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 716 F.3d 640 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	28, 37
<i>Twin City Concrete, Inc.</i> , 317 NLRB 1313 (1995) .....	15-16
<i>UNF West, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 844 F.3d 451 (5th Cir. 2016).....	44-45
<i>United Supermarkets, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 862 F.2d 549 (5th Cir. 1989).....	21, 36
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951) .....	13
<i>Valmont Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 244 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Vincent Industrial Plastics, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 209 F.3d 727 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	31, 42
<i>Virginia Elec. &amp; Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 319 U.S. 533 (1943) .....	39
<i>Weaver v. Puckett</i> , 896 F.2d 126 (5th Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>Wire Prod. Mfg. Corp.</i> , 326 NLRB 625 (1998) .....	34
<i>Yohey v. Collins</i> , 985 F. 2d 222 (5th Cir. 1993).....	15

**Statutes:**

**Page(s)**

National Labor Relations Act, as amended  
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) ..... 10, 46  
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. §158(a)(1))..... 2-3, 7-9, 15-17, 20-21, 38  
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. §158(a)(5))..... 2-3, 7-9, 16-17, 19-21, 28, 38  
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d)).....16  
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....2  
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c)) ..... 39, 40  
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....2, 13  
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) .....2
